## STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT (STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL) P!:RMIT SCHEME ORDER 2020

Staffordshire County Council makes this Order in exercise of its powers conferred by section 33A (2) of the Traffic Ma,nagement Act 2004 and all other enabling powers

- This Order may be cited as 'The Traffic Management (Staffordshire County Council) Permit Scheme Order 2020' and shall come into force on 1<sup>st</sup> April 2020
- 2. The "Staffordshire County Council Permit Scheme" means the permit scheme set out in the Schedule to this Order in terms commonly known as "The West and Shires Permit (WaSP) Scheme" which is a 'common', or regional scheme already in use in the West Midlands region.
- 3. The Staffordshire County Council Permit Scheme set out in the Schedule to this Order complies with all aspects of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 as amended by the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015, with all other primary and secondary legislation in relation to Traffic Management Permit Schemes, and does not exceed the powers provided under such legislation.
- 4. Part 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 shall apply to the specified streets within the Staffordshire County Council Permit Scheme.
- 5. 'specified streets' has the meaning given by regulation 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007
- 6. The Staffordshire County Council Permit Scheme comes into effect on <sup>1st</sup> April 2020

The <b>COMMON SEAL</b> of	)
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY	)
COUNCIL	
was hereunto affixed this <b>31</b> day of	)
March 2020 in the presence of	)